RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0223 OF 2020

Smt. Madhu Sharma, W/o Sh. Sawtantar Kumar Sharma, House No. 4811/1, Sector-38 (West), Chandigarh-160014

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation,

First Appellate Authority,

Division No. 3, Ludhiana.

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sawtantar Kumar Sharma, husband of the Appellant

Shri Ajay Bhanot, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

Ms. Madhu Sharma has demanded following information for the period from 01.01.2019 till the date information supplied from the PIO O/o The XEN, WSSS Division No.3, Ludhiana vide his application dated 06.09.2020:-

- (1) Attested copy of Token Register containing bills submitted in Treasury by the Divn.
- (2) Attested copy of quotation register of the Divn.
- (3) Attested copy of bills of contractors payment made by TO during the said period.
- (4) Attested copy of O&M estimates of Got. Bldgs fall under the Deivn. Office.
- (5) Attested copy of sanction estimates of O&M estimates of Govt. Bldgs.
- (6) Attested copy of For No.33 of Divn. A/c.
- (7) Attested copy of cash book of sub-divn. & Divn. For the said period.

When she did not receive the same from the PIO, she filed his first appeal with FAA on 23.10.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, she filed his second appeal with the Commission on 07.01.2020.

2. Sh. Sawtantar Kumar Sharma, husband of the Appellant states that information in respect of all the points of the instant RTI has been received. Expressing his satisfaction to the supplied information, he requests the court to close the case.

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0223 OF 2020

3. In view of the foregoing facts, the information stands supplied and no more intervention of the Commission is required in this case. Hence, the appeal case is disposed of and closed. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0227 OF 2020

Smt. Madhu Sharma, W/o Sh. Sawtantar Kumar Sharma, House No. 4811/1, Sector-38 (West), Chandigarh-160014

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation, Division No.1, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sawtantar Kumar Sharma, husband of the Appellant

Shri Ajay Bhanot on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

Ms. Madhu Sharma has demanded following information for the period from 01.04.2017 till date from the PIO O/o The XEN, WSSS Division No.1, Ludhiana vide his application dated 05.08.2019:-

Information regarding Sanjeev Sharma, Rajeev Sharma, Rahul Sharma and Chirag Sharma:

- (1) Attested copy of Form 16-A issued to Sanjeev Sharma, Rajeev Sharma, Rahul Sharma and Chirag Sharma for the F/Y 2017-18 and 2018-19.
- (2) Attested copy of GISTN No. of XEN, WSS Division No.3, Ludhiana.
- (3) Attested copy of FormGISTR-7A issued to above said contractors
- (4) Attested copy of GST Challans submitted by XEN, WSSS Division No.3, Ludhiana
- (5) Attested copy of total GST deduction from the above said contractors
- (6) Attested copy of certificates given by the said contractors at the time of payment that their annual turnover will not be exceed 2.5 lacs as per GST Act.
- (7) Attested copy of details of outward supplies furnished by the supplier shall be made available electronically to the concerned registered persons (receptionists) in part-A of Form GSTR-2A, in Form GSTR-4A and the Form GSTR-6A through the common portal after the due date of filing of Form GSTR-1.
- (8) Attested copy of details of outward and inward supplies and return under rules 59. 60 and 61.

When she did not receive the same from the PIO, she filed her first appeal with FAA on 23.10.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, she filed her second appeal

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

APPEAL CASE NO. 0227 OF 2020

with the Commission on 07.01.2020.

- 2. Sh. Sawtantar Kumar Sharma, husband of the Appellant states that information in respect of all the points of the instant RTI has been received. Expressing his satisfaction to the supplied information, he requests the court to close the case.
- 3. In view of the foregoing facts, the information stands supplied and no more intervention of the Commission is required in this case. **Hence, the appeal case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 17.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 288 OF 2020

Sh. Jagjit Singh, (9914248131) Aman Nagar, Street No. 3, Backside Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Bypass, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Jagjit Singh, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Jagjit Singh has demanded following information from the PIO O/o The DLG Punjab, Chandigarh, vide his application dated 22.05.2019:-

- (1) Certified status report of enquiry on these employees till date.
- (2) Certified copies of degrees and diplomas of the 18 employees:
 - (a) Tejinder Singh S/o Shri Chaman Singh JE(CIVIL)MCL
 - (b) Taranjit Singh S/o Shri Radha Singh JE(Civil)MCL
 - (c) Vikaram Singh S/o Shri Fakir Chand, O&M(Mech.) MCA
 - (d) Kuljit Singh Mangat s/o Satwant Singh, BI(Tech) MCL
 - (e) Pardeep Mittal Sehgal s/o Vishwamittra Sehgal BI(Tech) Alldl. Charge of ATP, MCL
 - (f) Pawan Kumar s/o harmesh Lal, JE(Civil) MCL
 - (g) Neeraj Sharma s/o Late Sh. Kulbhushan, Bl(Tech)
 - (h) Pawan Kumar s/o Magal Chand, JE(Civil), MCB
 - (i) Jagjit Singh s/o Darshan Singh, JE(Civil), MCP
 - (j) Harbhajan Singh s/o Santa Singh, JE(Civil), MCP

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

APPEAL CASE NO. 288 OF 2020

- (k) Surinder Singh Bindra s/o Mohinder Singh, ATP, MCL
- (I) Gurvinder Pal Singh s/o Surjit Singh, BI(Tech) MCL
- (m) Ajay Kumar S/o Krishan Km. BI(Tech), MCL
- (n) Paramjit Singh s/o Majit Singh, BI(Tech), MCA
- (o) Harminder Singh s/o Satnam Singh, BI(Tech) MCL
- (P) Parminderjit Singh s/o Sulakhan Singh, BI(Tech), MCA
- (q)Jatinder Singh Sodhi s/o Baljinder Singh, JE,O&M(Mech) MCL

When he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 06.06.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, she filed her second appeal with the Commission on 14.01.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that information has not been supplied by the Respondents.
- 3. The Respondent is absent. However, on perusal of the case file, it reveals that the information sought for from the Respondents to supply certified copies of degrees/diploms of 18 employees.
- 4. It also reveals from the case file that a letter No.34185, dated 03.09.2020 from the Respondent-PIO has been received in the Commission vide Diary No.11412, dated 07.09.2020, enclosing therein a copy of letter No.35632, dated 05.08.2019, vide which the Appellant has been informed that the information asked for by him being third party information, as such, consent from the concerned officials was sought who refused the same. Thus, the information being third party information, cannot be provided.
- 4. In view of the above, I agree with the contention of Respondents. **Hence, the** appeal case is disposed of and closed. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 17.09.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 350 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Harwinder Singh, (9876146905) House No. 98, Street No. 2, Aman Nagar, Near Shiv Mandir, Jalandhar By-pass, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN.

Water Supply and Sanitation Division No. 3, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Harwinder Singh, Appellant.

Shri Ajay Bhanot, SDO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the previous order dated 30.07.2020.

- 2. The appellant states that information supplied by the Respondent is incomplete.
- 3. The Respondent states that the remaining information shall be sent to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing
- 4. Giving one more opportunity to the Respondent-PIO, he is directed to supply the information, duly attested, by registered post within 10 days under intimation to the Commission failing which **punitive** proceeding shall follow.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **11.11.2020 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 17.09.2020 State

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0354 OF 2020

Versus

Shjri Sukhwinder Singh(9465650001) O/o The Secretary, Parents Association(Regd) MACHHIWARA, Distt. Ludhiana

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The District Education Officer(EE), LUDHIANA, Distt. Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Education Officer(EE), LUDHIANA, Distt. Ludhiana

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Major Singh, Legal Advisor, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Sukhwinder Singh has demanded following information from the PIO O/o The DEO(EE), Ludhiana vide his application dated 02.09.2019:-

"Please provide attested copies of documents submitted by Private Schools running in Samrala Block while seeking NOC from your office".

When he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 31.10.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 17.01.2020.

- 2. The Respondent states that the appellant has not conveyed them specifying which information is actually required by him as the demanded information is voluminous relating to numerous schools.
- 4. The Appellant is absent for the 03rd time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission. On examination of the case file it reveals that sufficient time has been provided by the Commission to appellant to follow up his case but he failed to do so entailing that he is not interested in pursuing his case.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above, **the instant appeal case is dismissed** for non-prosecution.
- 6. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
17.09.2020 State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1254 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Sunil Kumar (8699977797) NR, GS & Co. **Guruharsahai,** District Ferozepur-1522022

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The DEO(SE), FAZILKA.

First Appellate Authority O/o The DEO(SE), FAZILKA.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to previous order dated 30.07.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for the 03rd time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission. During the hearing, a phone call is made to him on his mobile number but the same is found switched off.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is also absent. He is contacted over his mobile phone who states that he is attending his ailing father in hospital at Ludhiana, so kindly grant him one more opportunity and case be adjourned for another date. He is directed to submit pointwise written reply before the next date of hearing and he is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which punitive proceedings shall follow.
- 4. Last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 11.11.2020 at 01.00PM for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of the order be sent to the parties. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.ii Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4471 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401 (Ludhiana).

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage, Sub Division No 2, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Circle, Nabha Road, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the Appellant, in person. Shri Supinder Singh, SDE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.07.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that he got a letter from the Respondents for inspection of work site to draw a sample on 15.09.2020 at 10.00AM but inspection could not be materialised due to farmers agitation. He also requests the court to kindly fix another date for the above said purpose and case be adjourned.
- 3. The representative of the Respondents agrees to the above contention of the Appellant.
- 4. Both the parties agree for inspection of work site to draw a sample on 01.10.2020. The appellant is directed to visit the office of the Respondents for drawing sample on 01.10.2020 from 11.00AM to 12.00PM. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to pursue his case.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to be present at the time of sample drawing on 01.10.2020 from 11.00AM to 12.00PM failing which penal proceedings shall follow. He is further directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing to represent the case.

Contd...2/p

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4471 OF 2019

6. Adjourned and to come up on **21.10.2020 at 01.00PM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4472 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401 (Ludhiana).

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage, Sub Division No 2, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Circle, Nabha Road, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the Appellant, in person.

Shri Supinder Singh, SDE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.07.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that he got a letter from the Respondents for inspection of work site to draw a sample on 15.09.2020 at 10.00AM but inspection could not be materialised due to farmers agitation. He also requests the court to kindly fix another date for the above said purpose and case be adjourned.
- 3. The representative of the Respondents agrees to the above contention of the Appellant.
- 4. Both the parties agree for inspection of work site to draw a sample on 01.10.2020. The appellant is directed to visit the office of the Respondents for drawing sample on 01.10.2020 from 11.00AM to 12.00PM. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to pursue his case.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to be present at the time of sample drawing on 01.10.2020 from 11.00AM to 12.00PM failing which penal proceedings shall follow. He is further directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing to represent the case.

Contd...2/p

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4472 OF 2019

6. Adjourned and to come up on **21.10.2020 at 01.00PM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4475 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401 (Ludhiana).

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage, Sub Division No 1, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Circle, Nabha Road, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the Appellant, in person. Present:

Shri Sukhpal Singh, SDE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.07.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that he got a letter from the Respondents for inspection of work site to draw a sample on 15.09.2020 at 10.00AM but inspection could not be materialised due to farmers agitation. He also requests the court to kindly fix another date for the above said purpose and case be adjourned.
- 3. The representative of the Respondents agrees to the above contention of the Appellant.
- 4. Both the parties agree for inspection of work site to draw a sample on 01.10.2020. The appellant is directed to visit the office of the Respondents for drawing sample on 01.10.2020 from 11.00AM to 12.00PM. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to pursue his case.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to be present at the time of sample drawing on 01.10.2020 from 11.00AM to 12.00PM failing which penal proceedings shall follow. He is further directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing to represent the case.

Contd...2/p

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4475 OF 2019

6. Adjourned and to come up on **21.10.2020 at 01.00PM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.09.2020